# ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD March 20, 2023

J.D. STREETT & COMPANY, INC.,	)
Petitioner,	)
V.	) PCB 22-27 ) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	) (051 Appeal)
Respondent.	)

## **HEARING OFFICER ORDER**

On March 20, 2023, the parties participated in a status update with the hearing officer. The parties are awaiting the Board's ruling on the motion for summary judgment. The hearing officer will contact the parties in 90 days if an order has not been issued.

Petitioner filed an open waiver of the decision deadline.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19274

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

217/524-8509

Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

Carol Webb

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed on March 20, 2023, to each of the person on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on March 20, 2023:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Carol Webb

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274 217/524-8509 Carol.Webb@illinois.gov

## SERVICE LIST

## @ Consents to Electronic Service

PCB 2022-027@
Melanie Jarvis
IEPA
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794

PCB 2022-027@ Patrick D. Shaw Law Office of Patrick D. Shaw 80 Bellerive Road Springfield, IL 62704